

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CALEB PADILLA, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS,
INC., WAYNE T. SMITH, LARRY CASH,
and THOMAS J. AARON,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:19-cv-00461

DISTRICT JUDGE ELI J. RICHARDSON

MAGISTRATE JUDGE BARBARA D.
HOLMES

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Fees from the Common Fund.....5

 B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage Approach.....5

 C. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method7

 D. Consideration of the *Ramey* Factors Supports the Requested Fee Award.....9

 1. The Value of the Benefit Achieved9

 2. The Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee13

 3. The Contingent Nature of the Representation Supports the Fee Request.....15

 4. Society’s Interest in Rewarding Attorneys Who Enforce the Securities Laws Supports the Requested Fee.....17

 5. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee.....18

 6. The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee19

 E. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Should Be Reimbursed Because They Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred in the Prosecution of the Action.....20

 F. Lead Plaintiffs’ Requests for Costs and Expenses Should Be Granted22

III. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 2, 10

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prods. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 3

Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.,
2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008)..... 14

Barnes v. City of Cincinnati,
401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) 13

Barnes v. Winking Lizard, Inc.,
2019 WL 1614822 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2019) 17

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. (1988)..... 17

Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) 23

Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.,
2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007)..... 7

BleachTech LLC v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
2022 WL 2900796 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2022) 7

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 5

Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.,
102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) 5

Boynton v. Headwaters, Inc.,
2012 WL 12546853 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 27, 2012) 5, 8

Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int'l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC,
752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 12

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 14

<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2000)	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	19
<i>Connectivity Systems Inc. v. National City Bank</i> , 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011)	14
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)	18
<i>Employees Retirement System of the City of St. Louis v. Jones</i> , 2022 WL 14160253 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2022).....	14
<i>Enterprise Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	15
<i>Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Granada Inv., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)	2, 18
<i>Gross v. GFI Grp., Inc.</i> , 784 F. App’x. 27 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	12
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Company</i> , 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	9

<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	3
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Caraco Pharm. Lab., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3213328 (E.D. Mich. June 26, 2013).....	8
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	7, 14, 16, 23
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re CMS Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 9611274 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2007).....	15
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Services Customer Litigation</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	22, 23
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011).....	16

<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11, 21
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....	15
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	19
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	12, 23
<i>In re Nationwide Fin. Serv. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)	13, 16, 20
<i>In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Provectus Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7735229 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 12, 2016).....	20
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	13, 17, 18
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	23

<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,</i> 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	16, 23
<i>Jorling v. Anthem, Inc.,</i> 836 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	10
<i>Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC,</i> 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012)	17
<i>Lea v. TAL Educ. Grp.,</i> 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....	14
<i>Leach v. NBC Universal Media, LLC,</i> 2017 WL 10435878 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2017).....	15
<i>Lucyk v. Materion Brush Inc.,</i> 2023 WL 4405280 (N.D. Ohio July 7, 2023)	15
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999).....	14
<i>McHugh v. Olympia Entm’t, Inc.,</i> 37 Fed. Appx. 730 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	14
<i>Nappier v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP,</i> 227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002)	11
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,</i> 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palombaro v. Emery Fed. Credit Union,</i> 2018 WL 4635973 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2018)	23
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,</i> 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)	9, 17
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential Bache Props., Inc.,</i> 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	5, 6
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,</i> 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	3

<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	13
<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020)	10
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009)	15
<i>Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2014 WL 3447947 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014).....	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Van Vranken v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	15
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Worthington v. CDW Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 8411650 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2006)	7
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)	1, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)	6
